8

19. The Applicants are holding a cash balance of approximately $2.0 million as at August 28,

2020.

FOURTH CASH FLOW STATEMENT

20. Management has prepared the Fourth Cash Flow Statement which includes forecast

results for the eight weeks ending October 23, 2020 (the “Forecast Period”). A copy of

the Fourth Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix “A”.

21. A summary of the Fourth Cash Flow Statement is set out in the below table:

9

22. The Fourth Cash Flow Statement is based on the following key assumptions:

a. lien determination notices with respect to the MD of Bonnyville and EllisDon

projects were issued by the Monitor on July 17, 2020 and August 20, 2020,

respectively. The notice period for lien claimants of the MD of Bonnyville and

EllisDon projects to dispute the Monitor’s lien determination has now expired,

with two parties having filed disputes. Those applications are scheduled to be

heard on October 22, 2020. The Fourth Cash Flow Statement includes the release

Weeks 1-17 Weeks 18-25 Total
($000's) Actual Forecast Pro-Forma
Operating Receipts

Collection of Pre-Filing AR - Ellis Don 2,032$   167$   2,199$
Collection of Pre-Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,478 1,850 3,328
Collection of Post Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,566 -   1,566
SISP Proceeds - McDonald Aggregates Inc. -   277 277
Other Receipts 775 25 800

Total Operating Receipts 5,849   2,320   8,169

Operating Disbursements
Payroll And Source Deductions (1,249) (69) (1,318)
Royalties (408) -   (408)
Fuel (205) (1) (206)
Repair & Maintenance (49) -   (49)
Office Administration (22) (7) (29)
Insurance & Benefits (139) (65) (203)
Jobsite Lodging (21) -   (21)
Equipment Loan & Lease Payments (135) -   (135)
Occupancy (128) (48) (176)
Other (24) (32) (55)

Total Operating Disbursements (2,380) (221) (2,600)

Non-Operating Receipts & Disbursements
Interim Financing (Repayment) (211) -   (211)
CARC Advance (Repayment) -   (200) (200)
Professional Fees (1,147) (519) (1,666)

Total Disbursements (3,738) (939) (4,677)

Net Cash Flow 2,111 1,381 3,492
Opening Cash Balance -   2,111 -

Ending Cash 2,111$   3,492$   3,492$

10

of the approximately $2.0 million to JMB in holdbacks related to the EllisDon and

MD of Bonnyville projects based on the Monitor’s determinations, of which

approximately $1.7 million will be subject to the decisions of this Honourable

Court;

b. receipts related to the sale of equipment to the McDonald SAVO were received

on August 31, 2020 with the deposit held by the Monitor to be released to JMB

during the week ending September 11, 2020;

c. operating disbursements relate primarily to ordinary course payments to fund